Super-Flo
N
A
T
IO
N
A
L

G = Hot Gas Rev. Cycle BTUH in hundreds
Fins per inchNumber of fans
Voltage Code
A = 115V
D = 208-230/1/60
E = 208-230/3/60
F = 460/1/60
Motor Code
E = Electronically Commutated
P = Perm. Split Capacitor
S = Shaded Pole
4 5
Air Defrost / Specifications Electric Defrost / Specifications
Hot Gas Defrost / Specifications
10° TD 12° TD 115V 230V 460V 115V 230V 115V 230V
SA18-41 4,100 4,900 800 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA18-53 5,300 6,400 770 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA18-66 6,600 7,900 740 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA28-76 7,600 9,100 1,460 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-97 9,700 11,600 1,420 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-106 10,600 12,700 1,540 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-122 12,200 14,600 1,380 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-134 13,400 16,100 1,480 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA38-160 16,000 19,200 2,310 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA38-195 19,500 23,400 2,220 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA48-212 21,200 25,400 3,080 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA48-264 26,400 31,700 2,960 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA58-275 27,500 33,000 3,850 9.5 5.0 2.7 5.0 2.5 4.5 2.25
SA68-318 31,800 38,200 4,620 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70
SA68-390 39,000 46,800 4,440 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70
SA16-39 3,900 4,700 830 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA16-48 4,800 5,800 800 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA16-58 5,800 7,000 780 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA26-70 7,000 8,400 1,540 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA26-87 8,700 10,400 1,500 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA26-115 11,500 13,800 1,560 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA36-145 14,500 17,400 2,400 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA36-170 17,000 20,400 2,340 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA46-192 19,200 23,000 3,200 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA46-230 23,000 27,600 3,120 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA56-245 24,500 29,400 4,000 9.5 5.0 2.7 5.0 2.5 4.5 2.25
SA66-295 29,500 35,400 4,800 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70
SA66-345 34,500 41,400 4,680 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70
SA14-42 4,200 5,000 830 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA24-84 8,400 10,100 1,660 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA24-105 10,500 12,600 1,620 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA34-130 13,000 15,600 2,490 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA44-170 17,000 20,400 3,320 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA54-215 21,500 25,800 4,150 9.5 5.0 2.7 5.0 2.5 4.5 2.25
SA64-255 25,500 30,600 4,980 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70
8
 F
P
I
6
 F
P
I
4
 F
P
I
Model
Number
 Optional PSC Motor
Total Fan Motor AMPS - 1 Phase
Standard Motor
BTUH
Capacity @ 25°F S.T. CFM  Optional ECM Motor PSC ECM 460V
-30° -20° -10° +20° 230V 460V 230V 230V 1 PH 3 PH 1 PH
SE16-36 3,400 3,600 3,700 3,900 830 1.0 0.54 0.5 0.45 4.4 2.6 2.2 1,000
SE16-41 3,900 4,100 4,300 4,800 800 1.0 0.54 0.5 0.45 4.4 2.6 2.2 1,000
SE16-46 4,400 4,600 4,800 5,800 780 1.0 0.54 0.5 0.45 4.4 2.6 2.2 1,000
SE26-60 5,700 6,000 6,200 7,000 1,540 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.90 7.0 6.0 3.5 1,600
SE26-75 7,100 7,500 7,800 8,700 1,500 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.90 7.0 6.0 3.5 1,600
SE26-92 8,700 9,200 9,600 11,500 1,560 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.90 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE36-120 11,400 12,000 12,500 14,500 2,400 3.0 1.6 1.5 1.35 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE36-140 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 2,340 3.0 1.6 1.5 1.35 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE46-164 15,000 16,400 17,100 19,200 3,200 4.0 2.2 2.0 1.80 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE46-185 17,600 18,500 19,200 23,000 3,120 4.0 2.2 2.0 1.80 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE56-210 20,000 21,000 21,800 24,500 4,000 5.0 2.7 2.5 2.25 — 18.8 10.9 5,000
SE66-245 23,300 24,500 25,500 29,500 4,800 6.0 3.2 3.0 2.70 — 22.6 13.0 6,000
SE66-280 26,600 28,000 29,100 34,500 4,680 6.0 3.2 3.0 2.70 — 22.6 13.0 6,000
SE14-37 3,500 3,700 3,800 4,200 830 1.0 0.54 0.5 0.45 4.4 2.6 2.2 1,000
SE24-72 6,800 7,200 7,500 8,400 1,660 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.90 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE24-85 8,100 8,500 8,800 10,500 1,620 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.90 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE34-105 10,000 10,500 10,900 13,000 2,490 3.0 1.6 1.5 1.35 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE44-140 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 3,320 4.0 2.2 2.0 1.80 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE54-180 17,100 18,000 18,700 21,500 4,150 5.0 2.7 2.5 2.25 — 18.8 10.9 5,000
SE64-215 20,400 21,500 22,400 25,500 4,980 6.0 3.2 3.0 2.70 — 22.6 13.0 6,000
Watts208/230V
Heater Amps2
BTUH Capacity @ 10° T.D.
Evaporator Temperature
Motor Amps1
Standard
6
 F
P
I
4
 F
P
I
Model
Number
CFM
Re-Evap Rev. Cycle -30° -20° -10° +20° 115V 230V 460V 115V 230V 115V 230V
SH16-36 SG16-36 3,400 3,600 3,700 3,900 830 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45 1A
SH16-41 SG16-41 3,900 4,100 4,300 4,800 800 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45 1A
SH16-46 SG16-46 4,400 4,600 4,800 5,800 780 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45 1A
SH26-60 SG26-60 5,700 6,000 6,200 7,000 1,540 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90 2A
SH26-75 SG26-75 7,100 7,500 7,800 8,700 1,500 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90 2A
SH26-92 SG26-92 8,700 9,200 9,600 11,500 1,560 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90 2A
SH36-120 SG36-120 11,400 12,000 12,500 14,500 2,400 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35 3A
SH36-140 SG36-140 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 2,340 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35 3A
SH46-164 SG46-164 15,000 16,400 17,100 19,200 3,200 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80 3A
SH46-185 SG46-185 17,600 18,500 19,200 23,000 3,120 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80 3A
SH56-210 SG56-210 20,000 21,000 21,800 24,500 4,000 9.5 5.0 2.7 5.0 2.5 4.5 2.25 3A
SH66-245 SG66-245 23,300 24,500 25,500 29,500 4,800 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70 4A
SH66-280 SG66-280 26,600 28,000 29,100 34,500 4,680 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70 4A
SH14-37 SG14-37 3,500 3,700 3,800 4,200 830 1.9 1.0 .54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45 1A
SH24-72 SG24-72 6,800 7,200 7,500 8,400 1,660 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90 2A
SH24-85 SG24-85 8,100 8,500 8,800 10,500 1,620 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90 2A
SH34-105 SG34-105 10,000 10,500 10,900 13,000 2,490 3.8 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35 2A
SH44-140 SG44-140 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 3,320 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80 3A
SH54-180 SG54-180 17,100 18,000 18,700 21,500 4,150 9.5 5.0 2.7 5.0 2.5 4.5 2.25 3A
SH64-215 SG64-215 20,400 21,500 22,400 25,500 4,980 11.4 6.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.4 2.70 3A

Number
Model
Ordering Information Required
It is vital that the information listed below is given with each evaporator order. Orders without
this information may be delayed. Evaporators with options such as solenoid and expansion
valves will not be processed until all the required information is given.
(1) Model Number
(2) Type of motor
(3) Voltage, frequency and phase of motors and heaters (when applicable)
(4) Refrigerant type
(5) Evaporator temperature
(6) Evaporator T.D.
(1) All fan motors are wired for single phase.
(2) For 208/230 volt models, heaters are wired as standard for single phase on 1 through 4 fan models. 5 and 6 fan models are
wired 3 phase. 460 Volt models are only available in single phase and are compatible with all 3 phase systems.
(1) All fan motors are wired for single phase
* PSC = Permanent Split Capacitor EC = Electronically Commutated Motor
Note: All fan motors are wired for single phase supply voltage.
4 5
Air Defrost / Specifications Electric Defrost / Specifications
Hot Gas Defrost / Specifications
10° TD 12° TD 115V 230V 460V 115V 230V 115V 230V
SA18-41 4,100 4,900 800 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA18-53 5,300 6,400 770 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA18-66 6,600 7,900 740 1.9 1.0 0.54 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.45
SA28-76 7,600 9,100 1,460 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-97 9,700 11,600 1,420 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-106 10,600 12,700 1,540 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-122 12,200 14,600 1,380 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA28-134 13,400 16,100 1,480 3.8 2.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.90
SA38-160 16,000 19,200 2,310 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA38-195 19,500 23,400 2,220 5.7 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 2.7 1.35
SA48-212 21,200 25,400 3,080 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80
SA48-264 26,400 31,700 2,960 7.6 4.0 2.2 4.0 2.0 3.6 1.80